BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 463-341-103
Issue 1, January 1976
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT FTM
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance, and connection

lA and lAl KTS or if start signal is required,
refer to PCA LVH (Section 463-311-105).
2.03 Ordering Guide
(a) Basic Units:
• Unit, Telephone, Key, 451B (one per up to
7 CO/PBX lines)
•Coupler, Voice, 34A (one per system).
(b) Replaceable Components:
•Fuse, 35P (3/4 ampere-2 required per 34A
voice coupler)
• 818659492 (P86E949) Cover (34A voice
coupler)
• 841223696 Guard (fuse guard-34A voice
coupler).
(c) Associated Equipment:
See Table A.
2.04 Design Feature<1
Page 2
(a) 451B KTU
• Provides a connection for music to be
impressed on a CO/PBX line when the line
is placed on hold
• One 451B KTU provides a music source for
up to 7 CO/PBX lines
• Requires mounting arrangement for a 4-inch,
40-pin KTU.
(b) 34A Voice Coupler
• Approximate dimensions: 4 inches high by
2-3/ 4 inches deep by 2 inches wide
• Mounts on any flat surface
• Provides 8-ohm nominal input impedance to
CP music or information source
• Limits excessive input level from CP music
or information source
• Provides fused protection (3/ 4 ampere)
between CPE and telephone company
equipment
• Provides screw terminals for connection to
CP music or information source and telephone
company equipment.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Select a location close to the CP music or
information source and mount the 34A voice
coupler (Fig. 2). One 34A voice coupler will
accommodate all the 451B KTUs in a system.
3.02 Select the proper mounting for the 451B
KTU from Table A and install at easily
accessible location close to the key telephone
equipment. The 451B KTU does not require any
battery supply to operate.
4. CONNECTIONS
4.01 Cable the leads Tl(CO), Rl(CO), Tl(STA),
Rl(STA), etc, of the 451B KTU as pairs to
the appropriate connecting block associated with
the CO-STA connections of the 400D KTU.
REMOVE TO
REPLACE FUSES
W~RNIN&
~~':..': 1Erue-
t11t
ISS 1, SECTION 463-341-103
3 (CTI)
(CR) 2
Fig. 2--34A Voice Coupler
4.02 Considering the first circuit as typical of all
seven circuits of the 451B, install the
music-on-hold circuit as follows:
(1) At the designated connecting block, connect
the Tl(CO) and Rl(CO) leads of the 451B
KTU to the T(CO) and R(CO) leads of the first
400D KTU.
(2) Connect the Tl(STA) and Rl(STA) leads of
the 451B to the T(STA) and R(STA) leads